ISSUES AND PROGRAMS FOR KBXT-FM
1st Quarter Cover Page 2023

January - February - March

In an ongoing effort to serve the public interest, KBXT-FM offers a variety of programming
responsive to the issues of concern to the BRYAN/COLLEGE STATION area listening
audience. Below is a list of significant programming treament of those issues for the period.

ISSUES ADDRESSED IN THIS REPORT:

* Education * Parenting

*

Crime Environment
Economy Career
Entertainment Government

* Pets Education
Health Consumer Matters

Community Aging

Sports * Volunteerism

These issues were addressed with News, PSA announcements, and informative programming.



Date

01/02/2023
01/03/2023
1/4/2023
1/6/2023
1/6/2023
1/9/2023
1/10/2023
1/11/2023
1/12/2023
01/13/2023
01/16/2023
01/17/2023
01/18/2023
01/19/2023
01/20/2023
01/23/2023
01/24/2023
01/25/2023
01/26/2023
01/27/2023
01/30/2023
1/31/2023

02/01/2023
02/02/2023
02/03/2023
02/07/2023
02/08/2023
02/09/2023
02/10/2023
02/14/2023
02/15/2023
02/16/2023
02/17/2023
02/21/2023
02/22/2023
02/23/2023
02/28/2023

03/01/2023
03/02/2023
03/03/2023

TIME

DURATION

PROGRAM

ISSUE

KBXT-FM 2023 1st Quarier News - Janwary

6-10AM
6-10AM
6-10AM
6-10 AM
6-10AM
6-10AM
6-10 AM
6-10AM
6-10AM
6-10AM
6-10 AM
6-10AM
6-10AM
6-10AM
6-10AM
6-10AM
6- 10 AM
6-10AM
6-10AM
6- 10 AM
6-10AM
8- 10AM

134
:35
134
133
135
134
:36
134
37
:35
134
:36
134
134
:33
33
:35
134
:35
:39
34
234

News
News
News
News
News
News
News
News
News
News
News
News
News
News
News
News
News
News
News
News
News
News

Community
Community
Community
Crime
Community
Local
Local/Education
Local/Education
Volunteerism
Crime

Crime

Crime

Local

Local
Community
Local

Lacal
Community
Community
Community
Local

Local

KBXT-FM 2023 1st Quarter News - February

6-10AM
6-10AM
6- 10 AM
6- 10 AM
6-10 AM
6-10AM
6-10AM
6-10AM
6-10 AM
6-10AM
6-10 AM
6-10AM
6-10 AM
6-10AM
6-10AM

:32
133
34
:36
34
34
133
33
32
:33
34
:36
138
134
:33

News
News
News
News
News
News
News
News
News
News
News
News
News
News
News

Local
Community
Community
Crime

Local

Crime
Local/Education
Crime

Crime

Crime
Community
Community
Local/Education
Local
Community

KBXT-FM 2023 1st Quarter News - March

6-10AM
6-10AM
6-10AM

:33
:33
32

News
News

News

Local
Caommunity

Crime

DESCRIPTION

Texas at top of list for one-way moves; State growth index

New City of Bryan council members and mayor from November elections

College Station Fire Department hiring currently uncertified firefighters and EMS workers and sponsoring them
Home invasion with one fatality at Parkway Circle Apartments/Search for three suspects and request for information
Prepping vehicles for winter weather/safety tips

Testing of driverless cars in Central Texas/Dangers of ‘cruise’ setting

Bryan ISD performance of ‘Little Shop of Horrors'

3 A&M Consolidated students named to all state choir

BVCASA asking for donations of clothing and volunteers

Shooting in CS at Pearl Apartments on University Oaks

Bryan PD investigating dead body on top of train

Arrest in shooting at Pearl Apartments in College Station

BISD approves purchase English Language supplies

Tik Tok banned on campus at Texas A&M

Rellis Campus Engineer-Computer Job fair

Missing 16-year-old in Brazos Valley

State Hwy 6/FM 2818 road closures

Brazos County Health District shares hours of new Men's Health Clinic that is now open
Convenience store company Texas Born breaks ground in Bryan

Texas Plant Connection offering adoptions with Six Kitten Rescue this weekend

Winter storm warnings for BCS area/School closings

School closures/Continued winter weather

Weather updates, school closings in BCS

Hilton College Station getting $18 million makeover

St. Joseph's American Heart Month/Pacemaker/First Friday in Bryan
Fatal shooting in Huntsville

Pendleton Drive in Bryan closed for repairs until March 17th

CSPD officer paid leave after shooting in search warrant

A&M Regents double budget for new Fort Worth Campus

Warrant amnesty being offered in Brazos County

Arrest for shoplifting at BCS Walmart/Area crime statistics

Brazos County DA arrests Jay Aull for biting Bryan officer

A&M research results on opioid epidemic

Virtual forum for Brazos Valley Amber Alert missing person awareness
Student debt relief and the local impact on Brazos Valley college students
Bryan City Council renovation plans for Midtown Park

H.Y.P.E. Career Fair at Expo Center (Helping Youth Prepare for Employment)

Harvey Mitchell Parkway Construction Update
Sam Houston Memorial Museum & Library spring events
Bryan High School medical scare after students ingest CBD edibles



03/07/2023
03/08/2023
03/09/2023
03/10/2023
03/14/2023
03/15/2023
03/16/2023
03/17/2023
03/21/2023
03/22/2023
03/23/2023
03/24/2023
03/28/2023
03/29/2023
03/30/2023
03/31/2023

6-10AM
6-10AM
6-10AM
6-10AM
6-10 AM
6-10 AM
6-10AM
6-10AM
6-10AM
6-10AM
6-10AM
6-10AM
6-10AM
6-10AM
6-10AM
6-10 AM

:33
:34
:36
:35
134
136
34
134
42
:30
:34
33
35
134
:36
132

News
News
News
News
News
News
News
News
News
News
News
News
News
News
News
News

Local

Local
Community
Education
Volunteerism
Local
Crime
Crime
Community
Community
Local
Community
Crime
Crime
Crime
Local

KBXT-FM 2023 1st Quarter News - March

TX Dot lane closures extended for FM 2818

Rosemary sewer line meeting for BCS residents

Hotel McCoy opening this summer in College Station after renovation

Sam Houston University receives US Dept of Education Hawkins grant

Way Back Burger donation day for BCS Boys & Girls club

Lane closures Lincoln near Texas Ave for Atmos Energy installment

College Station officials no longer enforcing ‘No more than 4’ ordinance

Navasota PD investigating shots fired

Bryan Animal Services searching for possible rabies case and animal bite victim

City of Bryan online building inspection permit toal portal opening

Brazos Valley Blessings hosting Easter egg hunt

City of College Station upcoming fire house, road, and park improvements

Missing child Maryuri Nicolle Urguia-Baires found in Houston

Navasota teacher arrested on child porn charges

Brandon Yates from Leon County in custody in Trinity County, charged with aggravated kidnapping, aggravated assault, & other charges
Road reconstruction begins for South College Avenue to Villa Maria Road to Carson Street



KBTX-FM PSAs 1st Quarter 2023

January/February/March
EVENT/

DATE TIME DURATION  ORGANIZATION ISSUE DESCRIPTION
Training/hiring
announcement
for the College
Station Fire

Department for
those wanting
Community, to become a
College Station  Public Safety, firefighter or
01/09-01/26 LIVE LIVE Fire Department Employment EMS worker

Training/hiring
announcement
for the College
Station Fire
Department for
those wanting
Community, to become a
College Station  Public Safety, firefighter or
01/11-01/26 5X Daily :30 Fire Department Employment EMS worker

Promoting
Community,  awareness of
End of Life fundraiser to

Hospice Services and  benefit Hospice
01/16-02/18 LIVE LIVE Happening Support, Health Brazos Valley
Promoting

Community,  awareness of
End of Life fundraiser to
Hospice Services and  benefit Hospice
01/23-2/18 5X Daily :30 Happening Support, Health Brazos Valley



01/09-2/23

01/24-02/23

01/24-2116

LIVE

5X Daily

LIVE

LIVE

:30

LIVE

Brazos County

Heart Ball

Brazos County :

Heart Ball

Bryan/College .

Station
Chamber of
Commerce

February

' Business After

Hours

Community,
Health

Community,
Health

Community,
Business

Raising
awareness for

-the local )
“American Hsart
. Association :
Hundraiser

supporting

research/progra
.ms to treat

cardiovascular

‘disease and

recognize the
signs of heart
attack and

' stroke.

Raising
awareness for
the local

American Heart
. Assoclation

fundraiser
supporting

research/progra :
-ms to treat

cardiovascular

idisease and
-recognize the

signs of heart

‘attack and
“stroke,

' Promoting free
‘local event to
ihelp residents
‘and business
owners
:network, make
~connections,
‘and create new
‘business
-opportunities,




01/24-2/16

02/09-02/24

02/09-02/24

02/27-03/26

02/27-03/26

5X Daily

LIVE

5X Daily

LIVE

5X Daily

30

LIVE

130

LIVE

30

- Bryan/College ;

Station
Chamber of
Commerce

February

! Business After

Hours

Brazos Valley
Community
Connection

- Brazos Valley
Community

Connection

~ Movies in the
Park

Movies in the
Park

Community,
Business

Community,
Health

Community,
Hrealth

. Community,
Entertainment

Commuinity,

o Entertai_n_m_e_nt_

‘services and
free health
‘screenings for
.area residents

- The City of _
:College Station :
‘hosting free

. Promoting free

local event to
help residents
and business

owners

network, make

:connections,

and create new

:business
.opportunities.

_Promoting local

event providing

“information

about essential
services and
free health
screenings for
area residents

. Promoting local -

event providing

-information

about essential

showings of

- family-friendly
‘movies on a 32-
-foot screen at
‘Wolf Pen Creek .

‘The City of

College Statlon

thosting free
'showings of
family-friendly
_movies on a 32-
foot screen at
:Wolf Pen Creek !




02/08-03/04

02/08-03/04

LIVE

5X Daily

LIVE

:30

- Empty Bowls Jr .

~ Empty Bowls Jr

Community,
Education

Community,
Education

-Promoting Arts
:Coungil of
:Brazos Valley
Hfundraiser for

. Brazos Valley
'area school

i pantries

Promoting Arts
- Council of
.Brazos Valley
fundraiser for
:Brazos Valley
‘area school
{pantries




02/20-03/31

LIVE

LIVE

Silver
Celebration

Community,
Education,
Entertainment,

- Volunteerism,

Government

. Prometing free
.event to
icommemorate
-the Bush
Library and :
‘Museum's 25th
‘anniversary. :
. The mission of
.the George
-Bush

Presidential

:Library and

Museum at

- Texas A&M
‘University is to
-preserve and
-make available !

the records and

‘artifacts of
:George H.W.
‘Bush, 41st :
‘President of the :
-United States,
‘encourage ¢ivic
‘literacy, ;
‘increase

historical
understanding

-of our national

experience, and

foster a

community of
public service
and

‘ v_olunteerism._




| 02/20-08/31

5X Daily

Community,
: . Education,
. Entertainment,
| Silver : Volunteerism,
:30 . Celebration ! Govemnment

_Promoting free
-event to

commemorate

"the Bush

Library and
Museum's 25th
anniversary.

The mission of
the George

' Bush

- Presidential
.Library and :
: Museum at
:Toexas A&M :
‘University is to
ipresetve and
:make available :
‘the records and
“artifacts of
:George H.W,
‘Bush, 41st :
.President of the .
‘Unlted States.
‘The museum's

mission is to
encourage civic

literacy,

increase
historical
understanding
of our natlonal
experience, and
foster a
community of
public service

“and
. volunteerism.




02/17-03/31

0217-03/31 -

02/24-03/31

LIVE

5X Daily

LIVE

LIVE

30

LIVE

Starlight Affair

1

‘Starlight Affair

Better Together !
' Golf :
Tour_nam_ent

Community,
Parenting,
Health

Community,
Parenting,
Health_

Community,
Parenting

‘Promoting
.fundraiser for

Ronald
McDonald

‘House Charities -

of Central
Texas, helping

famiilies stay
nearby while

their children

. receive medical |

treatments and

-hospitalizations
‘Promoting
-fundraiser for
:Ronald
-McDonald
-House Charities
‘of Central -
-Texas, helping
‘families stay
‘nearby while
their children
‘receive medical -
‘treatments and |
“hospitalizations
- Promoting golf
tournament and
“fundraiser for

BCS Together,

.an organization .

providing

;support to
‘families and

children in the

Hoster care
“system,




02/24-03/31 |

03/03-03/31

| 03/03-03/31 |

5X Daily

LIVE

5X Daily

30

LIVE

:30

éBetter Together

Golf
Tournament

Free Football
Camp

| Free Football
Camp

|

Community,
Parenting

Community,
Parenting,
Education,

Sports

Community,
Parenting,
Education,

Sports

Pramoting golf

tournament and

fundraiser for

.BCS Together,
.an organization
‘providing ‘
‘support to
families and
-children in the
-foster care
:system,
‘Promoting the
-3rd annual
-Terrence
“Murphy Free
:Community
-Football Camp
“to help teach

children about

“football,

finances, and
faith at Brazos
Christian

- Schodl in
Bryan.
“Promoting the
:3rd annual
.Tefrence
-Murphy Fres
-Community
Football Camp

to help teach

“children about
-football,
finances, and
-faith at Brazos
. Christian
:8chool in
-Bryan.




03/13-03/18

03/13-03/18

03/01-03/24

LIVE

5X Daily

LIVE

LIVE

30

LIVE

¢ Community,
! StilCreek . Parenting,
" Ranch PRCA °  Education,
: Rodeo Sports
Community,
. Still Creek ©  Parenting,
* Ranch PRCA Education,

Rodeo Sports

. Scotty's House -

: Brazos Valley : Community,
:Child Advocacy ©  Parenting,
? Center ; Crime

Promoting
rodeo and

‘fundraiser for
L Still Cresk

' Ranch, which
- provides
“support and

rescue of at-risk
children in

icrisis.
‘Promoting

rodeo and

-fundraiser for
Still Creek

Ranch, which

. provides
‘support and

rescue of at-risk
children in
crisis.

‘Raising
_awareness for
‘local fundraiser
to benefit
: Scotty's House,
.an organization -
‘that works with

Child Protective -

"Services and

law

.enforcement to
. provide safety

and justice to

-victims of child
-abuse.




03/01-03/24

03/02-03/17

03/02-03/17

03/23-3/29

5X Daily

LIVE

5X Daily

LIVE

:30

LIVE

30

LIVE

: Scotty's House

* Brazos Vallay

Child Advocacy

Center

. Bryan/College

Station
Chamber of
Commerce
Crawfish Boil

- Bryan/College

Station
Chamber of
Commerce

' Crawfish Boll -

Bryan/College |

Station
Chamber of
Commerce

i Chamber Day

Community,
Parenting,
Crime

Community,
Education

Community,
Educ_ation

Community,
Business,
Volunteerism

‘Raising
‘awareness for
local fundraiser
-to benefit :
Scotty's House, |
‘an organization
‘that works with
_Child Protective .
:Services and
law
‘enforcement to
. provide safety
‘and justice to
victims of child
‘abuse.

Promoting
fundraiser to
‘support 4H and
i FFA students of
‘Brazos County.

{Promoting
‘fundraiser to
‘support 4H and |
‘FFA students of -
Brazos County.
‘Promoting free
-event to help
Volunteers learn :
more about
‘area _
"businesses and :
provide
“information
‘about the local
‘gconomy, as
:well as showing
' support for
‘business
. owners.




. 03/23-3/29

03/23-3/30

03/23-3/30

Bryan/College

Station ;
Chamberof | Community,
1 . Commerce ! Business,
5X Daily j 130 . Chamber Day ; Volunteerism

. Bryan/College .

Station
Chamber of
. Commerce | .
: ‘March Business . Community,
LIVE ? LIVE After Hours *  Business

- Bryan/College
Station
Chamber of
. Commerce
‘March Business °  Community,

5X Daily : :30 . After Hours Business

Promoting free
eventto help |
volunteers learn
more about

-area
' businesses and
‘provide

information

_about the local

economy, as
well as showing

: support for

business

.owners. :
'Promoting free

‘local event to
‘help residents
“and business

owners

“network, make
.connections,
rand create new

business

‘opportfunities.

‘ Promoting free
 local event to

help residents
and business

. owWners
‘network, make
“cohnections,

and create new

‘business
s opportunities.




Raising
awareness of
'‘Blessing Boxes'
for those in
need
throughout the
Brazos Valley
as well as
individuals who
want to donate
non-perishable

food items,
Community,  hygiene, and
03/24-3/31 LIVE LIVE Pink Box BCS  Volunteerism baby products.
Raising

awareness of
'‘Blessing Boxes'
for those in
need
throughout the
Brazos Valley
as well as
individuals who
want to donate
non-perishable
food items,
Community,  hygiene, and
5X Daily :30 Pink Box BCS  Volunteerism baby products.

KBTX-FM PSAs 1st Quarter 2023

03/24-3/31

January/February/March



